Document	Türü	New Release
	Reg	2015/
	Re	Ending of Borsa İstanbul A.Ş. FixAPI Certification and order
		transmission with OUCH protocol
	Onay Tarihi	//2015
	Prepared	Equity Markets Application Development, Equity Markets
	To	Members and Independent Software Companies

Esteemed Member,

Re a) General Letter no. 4013 dated March 11, 2013

- b) General Letter no. 4138 dated March 26, 2014
- c) General Letter no. 4133 dated February 28, 2014
- d) Announcement no. 2015/37 dated April 3, 2013

As announced by our letter indicated in (a) and (b) above, for members who want to send order to Equity Market Trading System with FIXAPI Application; should be successfully complete the "Borsa İstanbul Equity Market FIXAPI Certification Test" or should be guaranteed to use certificated FIXAPI application of Independent Software Companies by signing agreement.

As announced by our letter indicated (c) above, within the framework of the strategic cooperation agreement signed between Borsa İstanbul and NASDAQ on January 20, 2014, BISTECH FIX/OUCH applications will use instead of existing FixAPI application. As announced by announcement (d), for sending order with using BISTECH FIX application, software applications that completed BISTECH FIX Certification programs must be used.

BISTECH FIX application implementation date is September 19, 2015. After implementing BISTECH FIX application, order transmission with existing FixAPI application will be ended, therefore after June 1, 2015, Certification Program for existing FixAPI will be ended as well. From this date; FixAPI Certification Requests of our members or Independent Software Companies, will be rejected.

There is not any change existing BISTECH FIX Certification Program. Our members and Independent Software Companies should finish their certification works till September 11, 2015.

Order transmission with OUCH protocol over Primary Data Center to BISTECH Trading System is planning to be started at first quarter of 2016. BISTECH OUCH Certification program will be announced in November 2015.

For your information and necessary actions.

Sincerely,

Aydın SEYMAN

Adnan METİN

Vice General Director

Vice General Director